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Meeting of the Central Valley Flood Protection Board 
June 22, 2012 

 
Staff Report – Enforcement Hearing 

 
Mr. Ron Smith, Yolo Bypass,  

Yolo County 
 
 
 
1.0 – ITEM  
 
Enforcement hearing regarding Cease and Desist order No. 2012-145  which ordered the removal 
of code violations and unauthorized encroachments constructed in the Yolo bypass consisting of:   
 

Item I:  Damaged agricultural barn missing required structural bracing  

Item II:   Elevated earthen equipment pad in path of floodwaters   

Item III:   Leaking diesel fuel tank in regulated floodway 

Item IV:   Ammonia tank in regulated floodway during the flood season 

Item V:   Non-anchored equipment within the floodway during the flood season 

Item VI:   Soil berms blocking the free flow of drainage within the floodway 

Item VII:   Blockages of ditches and culverts necessary for the free flow of water from 
neighboring parcels in the floodway 

 
 

2.0 – RESPONDENT/PROPERTY OWNER  
 
Mr. Ron Smith 
2665 Sorney Loop Road,  
Rescue, CA 95672-9483 
Assessor’s Parcel Number (APN) 033-190-010, 033-440-060 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Note: CVFPB and Board are used interchangeably in this document when referring to the Central 
Valley Flood Protection Board. 
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3.0 – LOCATION  
 
The code violations are located on the Yolo Bypass approximately 10.3 miles southeast of the 
City of Davis and 1.5 miles west from Sacramento Deep Water Ship Channel west levee in Yolo 
County. Figures 1a and 1b show the vicinity map and an aerial view of the property, 
respectively.   
                 
           
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
   
 
 
4.0 –APPLICABLE LAWS AND REGULATIONS  
 
4.1 – California Water Code 
 
Pursuant to § 8534:  The Board has the authority to enforce the “erection, maintenance and 
protection of such levees, embankments and channel rectification as will, in its judgment, best 
serve the interests of the State.”  
 
Pursuant to § 8707:  The Board may order the removal or alteration of existing structures or 
obstructions that impede the free flow of water.     
 
Pursuant to § 8708:  The Board has given assurances to the US Army Corps of Engineers 
(USACE) that the State will maintain and operate federal flood control works in accordance with 
federal law.   
 
Pursuant to § 8709:  Unauthorized encroachments that may interfere with or obstruct the 
operation or maintenance of the flood control works constitute a public nuisance and as such, if 
the respondent fails to remove such unauthorized encroachment, the Board may commence and 
maintain a suit in the name of the people of the State to abate the nuisance.   
 
Pursuant to § 8709.5: The Executive Officer may issue a cease and desist order when the 
Respondent has failed to respond in a satisfactory manner to previous notifications.     
 

DAVIS 
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Figure 1a- Vicinity Map of property (Source: Google maps) Figure 1b- Aerial view of the property (Source: Google Maps) 
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Pursuant to § 8709.6: The Board may order the removal of encroachments and restoration of a 
site if the encroachment took place without a Board permit.    
 
Pursuant to § 8709.7: Any person who performs or undertakes an encroachment that is in 
violation of the Board’s regulations is subject to civil penalties.    
 
Pursuant to § 8710:  The Board must approve any encroachment into an adopted plan of flood 
control, such as the Sacramento River Flood Control Project, which includes the Yolo Bypass.   
 
Pursuant to § 8718: No levee, embankment or other structure within any by-pass or overflow 
channel adopted by the Board shall be altered without Board authorization.      
 
 
4.2 – California Code of Regulations Title 23 (CCR 23) 
 
Pursuant to § 6 (a): “Every proposal or plan of work, including the placement, construction, 
reconstruction, removal, or abandonment of any landscaping, culvert, bridge, conduit, fence, 
projection, fill, embankment, building, structure, obstruction, encroachment or works of any 
kind, and including the planting, excavation, or removal of vegetation, and any repair or 
maintenance that involves cutting into the levee, wholly or in part within any area for which 
there is an adopted plan of flood control, must be approved by the board prior to commencement 
of work.” 
 
Pursuant to § 24 (a): “The Executive Officer may issue a Cease and Desist Order pursuant to 
Water Code § 8709.5 if the Executive Officer determines that any of the criteria of § 23 (b) have  
been met and the respondent fails to respond to the Notice of Violation in a satisfactory 
manner.”   
 
Pursuant to § 136: Supplemental standards for work within the Yolo Bypass.  
 
Specific Sections of the CVFPB’s regulations are addressed in Section 5.3 of this staff report.  
 
 
5.0 – STAFF ANALYSIS 
 
5.1 – Background  
 
The following is a chronology of the events related to this enforcement action: 
 

 December, 2006 Permit application received by CVFPB Staff for a habitat mound  

 January 18, 2007 Letter to Respondent notifying of incomplete application and that        
work in the Yolo Bypass is subject to California Code of 
Regulations, Title 23 (Attachment B, Exhibit A) 

 May 3, 2007 Notice of unauthorized work in the bypass without a Board permit 
(Attachment B, Exhibit B)  
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 May 11, 2007 DWR Investigation of The Respondent’s Property (Attachment E, 
Exhibit B) 

 July 22, 2008 Second Notice of unpermitted work (Attachment B, Exhibit C)  

 October 2008 Unpermitted Barn constructed in the Yolo Bypass (Attachment E, 
Exhibit A) 

 March 25, 2011 CVFPB enforcement compliance meeting with Respondent’s son 

 April 6, 2011 CVFPB enforcement compliance meeting letter  
(Attachment B, Exhibit D) 

 June 13, 2011 Respondent’s enforcement compliance meeting letter to CVFPB 
staff (undated) received via email from Yolo County (Attachment 
B, Exhibit E)  

 June 28, 2011 Permit application for Giant Garter Snake Habitat 
 

 August 1, 2011  Third Notice of Violation issued to Respondent  
  (Attachment A, Exhibit B) 

 August 2, 2011 Letter to Frayji Design Group stating the Garter Snake Habitat 
application review is pending enforcement action compliance 
(Attachment B, Exhibit F)  

 August 15, 2011  CVFPB staff site visit to Respondent’s property  (Attachment E, 
Exhibit C) 

 September 2, 2011 Site visit follow-up letter to Respondent (Attachment B, Exhibit G) 

 September 29, 2011  Respondent’s corrective action plan (Attachment B, Exhibit H) 

 December 20, 2011 CVFPB staff response to Respondent’s corrective action plan  
(Attachment B, Exhibit I) 

 February 27, 2012  Cease & Desist Order issued to Respondent  (Attachment A,  
Exhibit A) 

 March 2, 2012  Respondent’s complaint letters regarding drainage (Attachment B,  
Exhibit J) 

 March 18, 2012  Respondent’s response letter to C&D Order (Attachment B,  
Exhibit K) 

 April 10, 2012 CVPB staff and staff legal counsel held conference call with  
Respondent  

 April 12, 2012 Conference call follow-up letter to Respondent (Attachment B,  
Exhibit L) 

 April 24, 2012 Respondent submitted request for hearing (Attachment B, Exhibit  
M) 

 May 4, 2012 CVFPB staff acknowledgement of hearing request (Attachment B, 
Exhibit N) 
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 May 22, 2012  Hearing notification sent to Respondent (Attachment B, Exhibit O) 

 May 31, 2012  Hearing staff report sent to Respondent via overnight mail  
 

  
5.2 – Easements 
 
On August 14, 1940, the Board acting through the Sacramento and San Joaquin Drainage District 
(SSJDD) acquired a flowage easement through Grant Deed 605 recorded on Volume 143, Page 
289 (Attachment C, Exhibit A) at the Yolo County Recorder’s office, which covers the 
Respondent’s property (Parcel 5), which granted the following rights:  
  

“…a perpetual right and easement, without recourse to compensation for damage therefrom, 
past, present or future, for the passage of all flood waters of the Yolo By-pass, which may 
from time to time inundate, or which has heretofore inundated, the lands of the grantors, 
over and upon and across all of the following described property…”  

 
Furthermore, DWR Cadastral Branch verified that Grant Deed 605 pertains to the Respondent’s 
property and any rights granted on said deed have not been vacated.  (Attachment C, Exhibit C) 
 
  
  
  
  
 
5.3 – Code Violation Evidence   
The basis for Board staff’s encroachment removal identified in the Cease and Desist 
Enforcement Notice No. 2012-145 dated February 27, 2012 is summarized as follows:  
 
Item I:  Damaged agricultural barn missing required structural bracing (see Figures 2a 

and 2b) 

 The construction of the agricultural barn is in violation of the Board’s Regulations § 6 (a) 
which states that “Every proposal or plan of work, including the placement, construction, 
reconstruction, removal, or abandonment of any landscaping, culvert, bridge, conduit, 
fence, projection, fill, embankment, building, structure, obstruction, encroachment or 
works of any kind, and including the planting, excavation, or removal of vegetation, and 
any repair or maintenance that involves cutting into the levee, wholly or in part within 
any area for which there is an adopted plan of flood control, must be approved by the 
Board prior to commencement of work.” 

 Because plans for the barn were not submitted to the Board prior to construction, the barn 
violates § 136 (a) which states that: “Final detailed plans for all construction, grading 
and planting must be submitted to and approved by the board prior to the start of work.” 

In addition to the CVFPB’s Regulations listed in the Cease and Desist Enforcement Notice 
No. 2012-145, because the existing barn lacks shear wall bracing and its side wall blew off 
during a storm it violates CVFPB’s Regulation § 107, Permitted Uses in Designated 
Floodways:  The following uses may be permitted in the designated floodway so long as 
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alone or cumulatively, in the judgment of the board, they will not unduly impede the free flow 
of water in the floodway or jeopardize public safety: 

§107(g) “Structures that are designed to have a minimum effect upon the flow of water and 
are firmly anchored to prevent the structure from floatation, provided that normally no 
structures for human habitation will be permitted.” 

The respondent’s barn is open to the north and closed to the east, west and south.  Because 
the barn is open to the north, during a flood event it would not only impede the free flow of 
water, but it would also catch flood water and debris, creating additional stress on the barns 
structural integrity.  

Item II:   Elevated earthen pad in path of floodwaters (see figures 2a and 2b) 

 The construction of the elevated earthen pad is in violation of the Board’s Regulation § 
136 (k), which states that “No permanent berms or dikes are permitted above natural 
ground elevation without a detailed hydraulic analysis except where otherwise expressly 
provided for in reservations contained in the easement deeds to the Sacramento and San 
Joaquin Drainage District.” Elevated fill where the barn is located was measured to be 
3-4-ft higher than surrounding ground.  

 

 
Figure 2a- Existing structure and fill in Yolo Bypass (Source: Board staff site visit 8.15.2011) 

Panels blown-off during 
high-winds due to 
improper bracing

Unauthorized 
elevated 

structure 

Additional fill 3-
4 ft high for 

barn 
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Figure 2b- Existing structure and fill in Yolo Bypass (Source: Board staff site visit 8.15.2011) 

 

Item III:   Leaking diesel fuel tank in regulated floodway (see Figure 3)  

 The Respondent has indicated that the leaking diesel fuel tank has been corrected per 
their letter dated September 29, 2011 (Attachment B, Exhibit H) and has also been 
removed from the Yolo Bypass per their letter dated March 18, 2012 (Attachment B, 
Exhibit K).  The existing fuel tank can be allowed to remain within the floodway only 
seasonally in accordance with Board’s Regulations § 137 (i) which states “The storage of 
materials or equipment, unless securely anchored, downed trees or brush, and floatable 
material of any kind are not allowed within a floodway during the flood season as 
defined in Table 8.1.”  CVFPB staff has not confirmed that the tank has been repaired or 
removed.  CVFPB staff recommends this item remain on the enforcement action until 
documentation showing that the work has been done is submitted by the Respondent or 
confirmed by CVFPB staff. 

 Table 8.1 defines the Yolo Bypass as a Regulated Stream with the flood season from 
November 1 through April 15. 

 Furthermore, the existing fuel tank must comply with Board’s Regulations § 137 (a) as 
follows:  “Tanks used for storage of water or other liquids are not permitted within a 
levee section or within ten (10) feet of the levee toe.  If placed within the floodway, or if 
placed in the projected levee section and within twenty-five (25) feet of the levee toe, a 
permit is required.” A CVFPB permit will be required prior to the fuel tank being 
returned to the Yolo Bypass.  

 

Unauthorized fill 
(3’-4’ high)  
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Item IV:   Ammonia tank in regulated floodway during the flood season (see Figure 4) 
 

 In a letter dated March 18, 2012 (Attachment B Exhibit K), the Respondent has indicated 
that the ammonia tanks have been removed from the floodway and therefore are in 
compliance with CVFPB Regulations § 137 (a) and (i).  This information has not been 
confirmed by CVFPB staff.  CVFPB staff recommends this item remain on the 
enforcement action until documentation showing that the work has been done is 
submitted by the Respondent or confirmed by CVFPB staff.   

 

 
  Figure 4 - Ammonia tanks in regulated floodway (Source: Board staff site visit 8.15.2011) 

Ammonia tanks 

  Figure 3 – Leaking fuel tank next to existing structure and fill in Yolo Bypass (Source: Board staff site visit 8.15.2011) 

Unauthorized fill 
And agricultural barn 

Existing leaking 
fuel tank  
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Item V:   Non-anchored equipment within the floodway during the flood season 

 The Respondent has indicated his willingness to comply and remove smaller items from 
the Bypass during the flood season in accordance with Board’s Regulations § 137 (i).   

 Table 8.1 defines the Yolo Bypass as a Regulated Stream with the flood season between 
November 1 through April 15. 

 

Item VI:   Soil berms blocking the free flow of drainage within the floodway (see Item VII 
below and Figure 5) 

Item VII:   Blockages of ditches and culverts necessary for the free flow of water from 
neighboring parcels in the floodway (see Figure 6 and 7) 

 CVFPB Regulation § 112 (a) states “The Board requires applications to be filed for all 
proposed encroachments within the floodways under its jurisdiction (identified in Table 
8.1) and on levees adjacent thereto, on any stream which may affect those floodways.”    

 Soil berm blocking the free flow of drainage within the floodway is in violation of 
CVFPB Regulation § 112 (b) which states “Banks, levee, and channels of floodways 
along any stream, its tributaries, or distributaries may not be excavated, cut filled, 
obstructed, or left to remain excavated during the flood season.”  

 Furthermore, Water Code § 8707 states that where there are existing encroachments,”The 
Board may in the case of existing works compel the removal or alteration of the 
structures or obstructions that impeded the free flow of water.”  

 
Figure 5 – Soil Berms Blocking Free Flow of Drainage (Source: Board staff site visit 2.2.2012) 
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Figure 6 – Excavation and Soil Placement Redirecting Drainage and Blocking Drainage from the North  

(Source: Google Earth  10.30.2012) 
 

 

 
Figure 7 – Drainage Structure Blocking Free Flow of Water (Source: Board staff site visit 1.20.2012) 
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5.4 – Filed Complaints 
 
In addition to evidence collected by CVFPB staff, neighboring parcel owners have filed 
complaints about the code violations.     
 
Complaint filed November 8, 2011 by Mr. Timothy French (See Attachment D, Exhibit A) 
accusing the Respondent of:  
 

“Illegally blocking our drainage of our property affecting our NAWCA (North American 
Wetlands Conservation Act ) Grant funds and creating drainage issues for us and the clubs to 
the north of us that drain through our property.” 
 
“Illegally moving fill to prevent us from access on our property along the Toe Drain.” 
 
“Illegally moving earth and constructing buildings out in the Yolo Bypass which is a flood 
plain and requires the issuance of permits prior to any changes to land in the bypass. 
 

Complaint filed September 6, 2011 by Mr. Dan Kominek (See Attachment D, Exhibit B):  
 

“RD 2068 has historically drained irrigation tail water and winter storm runoff along the 
northern and eastern edge of our property and then through a canal crossing Mr. Smith's· 
property to the Toe Drain. This arrangement has been in place for nearly fifty years. Two 
years ago, Mr. Smith constructed a headwall structure across the drainage and now refuses to 
allow drainage to the toe drain for all of RD 2068 tail water and drain water from the Pope 
Ranch Mitigation Bank and lands owned by the Berta Trust to our south. The blockage is 
manageable in the summer months as we are able to use the backed up water for irrigation 
purposes. The winter season runoff, however, causes severe ponding on both my property 
and that of the Berta Trust resulting in crop loss and undue pressure on all water delivery 
infrastructure. During bypass flood events, this backup certainly causes a build up of debris 
and exacerbates local flooding. This entire situation could be resolved by Ron Smith simply 
opening the water control structures after October 15 and allowing the winter drainage to 
flow to the Toe Drain. I have had discussions with Dustin Smith regarding draining along the 
historic path but have been told that we would have to negotiate a financial settlement to 
reinstate the drainage. In my mind this is tantamount to extortion.” 
(For Drainage Structure Referenced in Quote Above, see Figure 7) 

 
6.0 –CEQA ANALYSIS 
 
CVFPB staff has prepared the following CEQA determinations: 
 
The Board, acting as the CEQA lead agency, has determined the project (enforcement action) is 
categorically exempt in accordance with CEQA Guidelines § 15321 under Class 21 (a) actions of 
regulatory agencies to enforce standards and § 15301 under Class 1 covering the removal of 
existing facilities. 
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7.0 – STAFF RECOMMENDATION  
 
The information contained in this Staff report constitutes significant evidence that these 
encroachments interfere with the maintenance, performance, or functioning of the Sacramento 
River Flood Control Project and the adopted plan of flood control pursuant to Water Code § 
8708 and § 8709.  Pursuant to Water Code § 8708, the State has given assurances to the United 
States Army Corps of Engineers that the State will maintain and operate federal flood control 
works. Therefore, the State is obligated to enforce the removal or modification of encroachments 
that impact the flood control system operations and maintenance.  Furthermore, pursuant to 
Water Code § 8709, if an encroachment “does or may interfere with or obstruct the operation or 
maintenance” of the flood control works, the encroachments constitute a public nuisance.  
Therefore, the CVFPB may commence or authorize actions to abate such nuisance. 
 
In addition to violating specific sections of the Water Code and California Code of Regulations, 
the barn and berm create an obstruction to the passage of floodwaters, create a debris catching 
obstacle, and if the barn does fail during a flood event, the debris from the barn can pose a threat 
to downstream facilities.  
 
For the reasons stated on this staff report, CVFPB staff recommends the CVFPB determine the 
encroachment removal to be exempt from CEQA and approve Enforcement Action 2012-145 to 
order removal of the unauthorized encroachments and order restoration of the site per the 
Enforcement Conditions  and Encroachment Removal Enforcement Order attached to the Cease 
and Desist Order (Attachment A, Exhibit A).  
 
 
8.0 – LIST OF ATTACHMENTS  
 
A. Notices  

Exhibit A - CVFPB Cease and Desist Order, Enforcement Action No. 2012-145 dated 
February 27, 2012 

 Exhibit B - CVFPB Notice of Violation issued on August 1, 2011 
B. Correspondence 

Exhibit A- CVFPB letter to Respondent dated January 18, 2007 
Exhibit B- CVFPB letter to Respondent dated May 3, 2007   
Exhibit C- CVFPB letter to Respondent dated July 22, 2008 
Exhibit D- CVFPB letter to Respondent dated April 6, 2011 
Exhibit E- Letter from Respondent received June 13, 2011  
Exhibit F- CVFPB letter to Frayji Design Group dated August 2, 2011 
Exhibit G- CVFPB site visit follow-up letter to Respondent dated September 2, 2011  
Exhibit H - Respondent’s corrective action plan letter dated September 29, 2011 
Exhibit I - CVFPB staff response to corrective action plan dated December 20, 2011 
Exhibit J - Respondent’s complaint letters regarding drainage dated March 2, 2012 
Exhibit K - Respondents response letter to Cease & Desist Order dated March 18, 2012 (also 

contains submitted easement information) 
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Exhibit L - CVFPB conference call follow-up letter dated April 12, 2012 
Exhibit M - Respondent’s request for a hearing per letter dated April 24, 2012 
Exhibit N - CVFPB Acknowledgement of hearing request dated May 4, 2012 
Exhibit O - Enforcement hearing notification sent to Respondent on May 22, 2012 

C. Easement Information 
Exhibit A - Deed 605 Recorded on Volume 143, Page 289  
Exhibit B - Deed recorded September 15, 1920 
Exhibit C – Real Estate review of Deeds 

D. Public Complaints 
Exhibit A – Complaint filed November 8, 2011 by Mr. Timothy French 
Exhibit B – Complaint filed September 6, 2011 by Mr. Dan Kominek 

E. Additional Information 
Exhibit A – Photos of Barn Construction 
Exhibit B – DWR Field Investigation Report  
Exhibit C – CVFPB Staff Field Investigation Pictures 

 
Report Prepared by:  Michael Wright, Angeles Caliso 
Document Review:  Len Marino, Robin Brewer 
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STATE OF CALIFORNIA - THE RESOURCES AGENCY 
GOVERNOR 

THE RECLAMATION BOARD 
3310 EI Camino Ave. , Rm. LL40 
SACRAMENTO, CA 95821 
(916) 574-0609 FAX: (916) 574-0682 
PERMITS: (916) 574-0653 FAX: (916) 574-0682 

May 3,2007 

Mr. Ronald D. Smith 
2665 Somey Loop 
Rescue, CA 95672 

Dear Mr. Smith: 

~(~/ 
ARNOLD SCHWARZENEGGER, 

The Reclamation Board has received information that unauthorized work may be 
underway on or adjoining your property in the Yolo Bypass. We contacted you on May 
1, 2007 to try to set up a mutually agreeable time for you and an Inspector from the 
Department of Water Resources to meet at the property so that he might document any 
potential construction activities that may be occurring there. Since we could not come to 
terms, the Department of Water Resources is sending an inspector, accompanied by a 
Yolo County Sheriff's Deputy, to visit your property on Thursday, May 10, 2007 at 10:30 
a.m. 

The Yolo Bypass is part of the Sacramento River Flood Control Project and is 
subject to a comprehensive flowage easement recorded for the benefit of the 
Sacramento and San Joaquin Drainage District. A wide range of projects undertaken in 
the Yolo Bypass, or anywhere withi n an adopted plan of flood control, requires a permit 
from the Reclamation Board pu rsuant to 23 CCR s. 6, and are subject to inspection by 
the Department pursuant to Water Code § 8360, which gives the Department 
supervisory powers over the maintenance and operation of the flood control works of the 
Sacramento River Flood Control Project on behalf of the State. 

If you have any questions, please call me (916) 574-0609, or Sam Brandon , 
Acting Chief of Floodway Protection for the Department of Water Resources, at (916) 
574-0651. 

cc: (See Attached List). 

Sincerely, 

hJ·4/a 
JaYS. Punia 
General Manager 

ATTACHMENT B, EXHIBIT B
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cc: Jim Sandner, Chief 
Operations Technical Division 
U.S. Army Corps of Engineers 
1325 J Street 
Sacramento, CA 95814 

Stein Buer, Executive Director 
Sacramento Area Flood Control Agency 
1007 _ yth Street, yth Floor 
Sacramento, CA 95814 

John Bencomo 
Yolo County Department of Public Works 
292 West Beamer Street 
Woodland, CA 95695 

bcc: Les Harder - DWR 
U.S. Postal Service;M ""~"'" ~"" 
CERTIFIED -MAILII, RE EIPT 

Rod Mayer - DWR 
Keith Swanson - DWR 
Jeremy Arrich - DWR 
Sonny Fong - DWR 
Herman Phillips - DWR 

SENDER; COMPLETE THIS SECTION 

• ~ompl~te ite~s 1, 2, and 3. Also complete 
Item 4 If Restricted Delivery is desired 

• Print your name and address on the r~verse 
so that we can return the card to you 

• N' ., this can:t to the back of the m~ilp iece, 
c .he front If space permits. 

1. Article Addressed to: 

2. Arti 

(Tn; 

: PS Fe ... __ ... . 

(Domestic Mall Only; No Ins'4!ance verage Provided) 

"" 
Postage ~$ _____ --l 

o CertlUed Fee 

~ Rotum Receipt Fee 1-------' 
(Endorsement Required) 

D "------~ 
...D Restricted Delivery Fee 
~ (Endorsement Required) "-------1 

"" Tora! Postag0 & Feas $ 

item 1? 

If YES, enter delivery address below: ~o 

3. Service Type 

-r;s:cemfied Mail 
'j2l Registered 

D I~Mail 

o Express Mail 
o Return Receipt for Merchandise 

D C.D.O . 

.1. Restnc:1 ea Dehll.erv? (Extra Fee l DYes 

1 0259S·02-M· 154 0 

POStmark 
Here 

ATTACHMENT B, EXHIBIT B
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STATE OF CALIFORNIA - THE RESOURCES AGENCY 

CENTRAL VALLEY FLOOD PROTECTION BOARD 
3310 EI Camino Ave., Rm. LL40 
SACRAMENTO, CA 95821 
(916) 57<Hl609 FAX: (916) 57<Hl682 
PERMITS: (916) 574-0653 FAX: (916) 574-{)682 

July 22, 2008 

Mr. Ronald D. Smith 
2665 Sorney Loop 
Rescue, California 95672 

Dear Mr. Smith: 

ARNOLO SCHWARZENEGGER, GOVERNOR 

The Central Valley Flood Protection Board has received information that unauthorized work 
may be underway on or adjoining your property in the Yolo Bypass. The Department of Water 
Resources is sending an inspector, accompanied by a Yolo County Sheriffs Deputy, to visit 
your property on Tuesday, August 5,2008 at 10:00 a.m. 

The Yolo Bypass is part of the Sacramento River Flood Control Project and is subject to a 
comprehensive flowage easement recorded for the benefit of the Sacramento olnd San Joaquin 
Drainage District. A wide range of projects undertaken in the Yolo Bypass, or anywhere within 
an adopted plan of flood control, requires a permit from the Central Valley Flood Protection 
Board pursuant to 23 CCR s. 6, and are subject to inspection by the Department pursuant to 
Water Code §8360, which gives the Department supervisory powers over the maintenance and 
operation of the flood control works of the Sacramento River Flood Control Project on behalf of 
the State. 

If you have any questions, please contact Virginia Cahill, Chief Legal Counsel of the Central 
Valley Flood Protection Board, at (916) 322-5647. 

Sincerely, 

;r/~ Z/4 
Jay S. Punia 
Executive Officer 

cc: (See Attached List). 
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cc: Mr. Jim Sandner, Chief 
Operations Technical Division 
U.S. Army Corps of Engineers 
1325 J Street 
Sacramento, California 95814 

Mr. Stein Buer, Executive Director 
Sacramento Area Flod Control Agency 
1007 - 7th Street, 7th Floor 
Sacramento, California 95814-3407 

Mr. John Bencomo 
Yolo County Department of Public Works 
292 West Beamer Street 
Woodland, California 95695 
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1

Wright, C. Michael

From: Poletti, Kacy
Sent: Friday, May 04, 2012 8:43 AM
To: Wright, C. Michael
Subject: FW: Legal Description of the Yolo Bypass

Hi Mike, 

It appears Bob Chesner did some additional research regarding the Yolo Bypass inquiry – please see below.  Also, do you 
have a cost object number he can charge to? 

Thanks! 
Kacy 

 

From: Chesner, Robert  
Sent: Friday, May 04, 2012 8:38 AM 
To: Poletti, Kacy 
Cc: Leong, Carrol 
Subject: RE: Legal Description of the Yolo Bypass 

 

Kacy, 

The Smith property in question is in encumbered by the following SSJDD easement deeds: 

APN 033‐450‐001:  SSJDD DEED NO 519, recorded November 10, 1939,in Book 133, Official Records, at Page 28 

APN 033‐450‐002, 033‐440‐006, 033‐190‐010:  SSJDD DEED NO 605, recorded August 14, 1940, in Book 143, Official 
Records, at page 289 

For Deed No 605, the recorded grant of easement document supersedes the Option Agreement as stated in the last 
paragraph of the deed.  Also, there are several documents of record in the  subject to portion of this deed including 
paragraph number 7. that cites SSJDD DEED NO 6, recorded November 16, 1917, in Book 93 of Deeds, at Page 261, for 
the Bypass that may also affect the easement area of Deed No 605 and the Smith property. 

The document provided dated March 13, 1950, in Book 329, Official Records, at Page 234, document number 5037  for 
the 60 foot drainage ditch would be subject to the senior rights of SSJDD. 

I am not sure why the Board staff wants the “Western” boundary of the Bypass, as the Smith property is adjacent to the 
“Easterly” portion of the Bypass.  The boundaries of the Bypass are basically the East and West levees of the Bypass. 

Please provide a cost account number to charge my time and Carrol’s time to which will be approximately 8 hours.  If 
you have any further questions, let me know. 

Thank you, 
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From: Taras, Curt 
Sent: Tuesday, January 17, 2012 4:37 PM 
To: Wright, C. Michael 
Subject: FW: Mr. Smith's violations to our property 
 
 
 
From: Timothy French [mailto:tfrench@ucdavis.edu]  

Sent: Tuesday, November 08, 2011 12:08 PM 
To: Taras, Curt 

Subject: Mr. Smith's violations to our property 

 
 
Mr. Taras, I am in the process of mailing the sheriff’s report, photos and other documents concerning 
Mr. Smith’s violations to our property in the Yolo Bypass.  Could you please enclose this in your file 
concerning Mr. Smith. 
 
Mr. Smith came on the H Pond  property, which is encumbered with a U.S. Fish and 
Wildlife Service (FWS) Easement, and buried (essentially removed) water control 
structures that were purchased and installed under a North American Wetland 
Conservation Act 
(NAWCA) Grant.   
 
With regard to the FWS Easement , the landowner is required to contact and 
receive written authorization from the FWS prior to removing existing and or 
installing new water control structures on easement lands. 
 
With regard to the NAWCA Grant funds, the H Pond has likely entered into an 
Agreement with California Waterfowl Association to maintain the infrastructure 
(water control structures)  purchased with these funds for a minimum of ten years 
(maybe longer).  Nawca Grant funds are administered by the FWS but it is the 
recipients (CWA, H Pond) responsibility to ensure that the improvements are 
maintained for a certain time period. 
 
Illegally dumping of garbage on our property. 
 
Illegally blocking our drainage of our property affecting our NAWCA Grant funds 
and creating drainage issues for us and the clubs to the north of us that drain 
through our property. 
 
Illegally trespassing through our property on our SE corner and along the Toe 
Drain. 
 
Illegally moving fill to prevent us from access on our property along the Toe 
Drain. 
 
Harassing waterfowl on our property with a air plane. 
 
Illegally moving earth and constructing buildings out in the Yolo Bypass which is 
a flood plain and requires the issuance of permits prior to any changes to land 
in the bypass. 
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I will probably have the documents mailed to you by the end of the week.  I will 
also notify the a joining clubs to the south of Mr. Smith’s property. 
                                                                           
Sincerely,  
                                                                           Tim 
French 
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Photos taken October 30, 2008 

 

Looking at Barn Construction from the South 

 

 

Looking at Barn Construction from the East 
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Looking at Barn Construction from the East 

 

Looking at Barn Construction from the South-West 
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Looking at Barn Construction from the South-West 
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FIELD INVESTIGATION REPORT

(FI ID: 1143)

Contact Information

Ron SmithName:

Contact PersonContact Type:Title:

Agency/Company: Not Specified

Mailing Address: 2665 Sorney Loop

CA 95672Rescue

XXX:

Business E-mail:

Location

Designated FloodwayLMA:

This property is located in the Yolo By Pass at the end of  County Road 107 off road 155.Loc Desc:

County: Yolo Yolo Bypass

N/A

Stream/Watershed:

Designated Floodway:

Unit: N/A

Start End
Latitude\Longitude:

Levee Mile:

River Mile:

Page 1 of 6
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FIELD INVESTIGATION REPORT

(FI ID: 1143)

Incident Details

There is an earthen pad which does not appear to be new presently in the Yolo By Pass.  This pad
appears to be approximately 7 to 8-foot high, approx. 100 wide running east and west and approx. 700
to 800 foot long running north and south.  This mound is in Section 33, about one mile west of the toe
drain and immediately south of the section line that county road 152 runs on, about 1.5 miles east of
where county road 152 ends.  There is equipment stored on top of the mound along with power poles
(2), grasses has grown over the entire area.
  Mr. Smith pointed out to me where off in the distance where two Duck Clubs that he said were denied
permit.  One he said was constructed in 1969 the other was constructed in 1975.  He said that there is
no violation procedure against either of the two.  From where we were standing I couldn't see if there
were similar pads and or mounds at the duck clubs.  From the distance I could't see what would or
wouldn't be permitted at either club.
It appears that  Mr. Smith  had constructed this mound prior to submitting an application to the
Reclamation Board. Unless he build a structure on this mound I don't see nor do I beleive that the
Department will spend too much time making him remove it.

Description:

Recommendation:

Took photos and GPS of the mound (1) GPS after entering the gate 38.40647-121.63849 (2) mid way to
the mound GPS 38.41405-121.63849 Elv. 18.0'  (3) top of mound GPS 38.41560-121.63877 Elv. 8.3' (4)
50 to 60 feet away also on top of mount GPS 38.41512-121.64075 Elv. 7.22'

Action Taken:

05/11/2007Date:  N/ADamage:EncroachmentsCategory:

Encroachment Details

Encroachment
Levee

Side/Part
Levee Mile
Start/End

River Mile
Start/End

Lat/Long
Start

Lat/Long
End

Miscellaneous  N/A

 N/A
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FIELD INVESTIGATION REPORT

(FI ID: 1143)

Status Date Category Status Desc User

Status/Activities

05/11/2007 14:01 General Field Investigation Entered hphillips
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FIELD INVESTIGATION REPORT

(FI ID: 1143)

Photos

This photo shows the mound from a distance
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FIELD INVESTIGATION REPORT

(FI ID: 1143)

Photos

This photo shows the equipment with the power poles
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FIELD INVESTIGATION REPORT

(FI ID: 1143)

Photos

This picture shows the closer view of the equipment on on this mound.

Page 6 of 6

ATTACHMENT E, EXHIBIT B

Packet Page 103 of 109



CVFPB Staff Field Investigation Pictures taken August 15, 2011 

 

South side of barn 

 

Fill under South side of barn 
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South side of barn showing existing concrete pad 

 

 

Damaged side of barn, panels blown off by wind 
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Typical Structural Connections 
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Damaged side of barn, panels blown off by wind 
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Unpermitted Berm, east side of barn 

 

Unpermitted Berm, east side of barn 
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Unpermitted Berm, east side of barn 
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